

No. 21-1517

IN THE
United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

IN RE: ZOFTRAN (ONDANSETRON) PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

HEATHER PERHAM, et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

— v. —

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,

Defendant - Appellee,

SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD.; SANDOZ, INC.; PROVIDENCE HEALTH
SYSTEM; NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORP.; MCKESSON CORPORATION;
DOES 1 THROUGH 100, INCLUSIVE, TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL USA;
GLAXOSMITHKLINE HOLDINGS (AMERICAS) INC.,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

LOUIS M. BOGRAD
MOTLEY RICE LLC
401 9th Street NW, Suite 1001
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 232-5504

March 16, 2022

Attorney for Plaintiffs - Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
A. Zofran	6
B. Federal Law on Drug Labeling	7
1. Pregnancy Labeling.....	7
2. Procedures for Changing a Drug’s Labeling	9
C. Regulatory History of Zofran.....	11
1. 1988–1991: GSK Withholds Japanese Animal Studies That Revealed Teratogenicity When Seeking Initial FDA Approval for Zofran.	11
2. 1993: GSK Misleads FDA Regarding Japanese Studies in Annual Report.....	14
3. 1994–2018: Despite FDA Requests, GSK Continues to Withhold Japanese Animal Studies.	14
a. 2010: FDA Asks GSK to Review Zofran’s Safety in Pregnancy.	14
b. 2013: Reichmann Citizen Petition.....	15
c. 2014: FDA Asks GSK for “Full Details” of Reproductive Studies	17
d. 2015: Novartis Acquires Zofran and Seeks to Comply with New Pregnancy Labeling Rules	17
4. 2019–2021: GSK Finally Gives FDA the Japanese Animal Studies, but the Agency Has No Cause to Consider Them.....	19
a. GSK’s Citizen Petition	19

b.	Novartis’s 2020 PAS Application	21
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	23
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	28
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	32
	ARGUMENT	33
I.	THE THREE JAPANESE ANIMAL STUDIES THAT GSK WITHHELD FROM FDA UNTIL 2019 CONSTITUTE “NEWLY ACQUIRED INFORMATION” THAT WOULD HAVE SUPPORTED A CBE LABELING CHANGE.....	33
A.	The Three Withheld Japanese Animal Studies Revealed Evidence of Teratogenicity That the U.K. Studies Did Not.	34
B.	The Withheld Japanese Studies Meaningfully Differ from the U.K. Studies Because, at Least at Their Higher Dosing Levels, They Approached Levels of Human Exposure Sufficient to Reveal Evidence of Zofran’s Teratogenicity.	36
1.	Most of GSK’s Reproductive Toxicity Studies Were Insufficiently Dosed to Detect Teratogenicity in Humans.	40
2.	Under ICH Standards, the Japanese Animal Studies Showed Evidence of Teratogenicity.....	42
C.	Plaintiffs’ Regulatory Expert Dr. Brian Harvey Opined that the Japanese Animal Studies Would Have Been Material and Showed Evidence of Risk Not Previously Submitted to FDA.	44
D.	Legal Precedent Also Supports the Conclusion that the Japanese Animal Studies Constitute Newly Acquired Information.....	45
II.	FDA’S PRE-2019 ACTIONS CANNOT JUSTIFY PREEMPTION BECAUSE FDA WAS NOT FULLY INFORMED OF THE TERATOGENICITY RISK SHOWN BY THE JAPANESE ANIMAL STUDIES.	49
III.	NONE OF THE FDA’S ACTIONS POST-2019 CONSTITUTE CLEAR EVIDENCE THAT FDA WOULD HAVE REJECTED A STRONGER PREGNANCY WARNING CONCERNING THE ANIMAL STUDY DATA, BECAUSE FDA HAS NEVER EXPRESSLY REJECTED SUCH A WARNING, AND FDA DISAPPROVAL CANNOT BE INFERRED FROM AGENCY SILENCE.....	52

A.	FDA Has Never Informed Either GSK or Novartis that It Would Not Permit a Change to Labeling to Indicate that the Japanese Animal Studies Revealed Evidence of Teratogenicity.	54
B.	FDA Silence Cannot Constitute a Rejection of a Labeling Change, Especially in Light of the Change in the Regulatory Standards.	57
1.	The District Court Ruling Violates <i>Albrecht</i> 's Requirement of Express FDA Disapproval.	57
2.	The District Court Ruling Violates <i>Albrecht</i> 's Requirement of Formal Agency Action Pursuant to Congressional Authority.	60
3.	The District Court Ruling Violates <i>Levine</i> 's Principle that the Drug Manufacturer Bears Primary Responsibility for the Adequacy of Its Labeling.	62
	CONCLUSION	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	66
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	67
	ADDENDUM	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.,
997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021)32

In re Avandia Marketing, Sales & Products Liability Litigation,
945 F.3d 749 (3d Cir. 2019)51

In re Celexa & Lexapro Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation,
779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015) 10, 28, 48

*In re MDL 2700 Genentech Herceptin (Trastuzumab) Marketing & Sales
Practice Litigation*,
960 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2020).....32

In re Taxotere (Docetaxel) Products Liability Litigation,
508 F. Supp. 3d 71 (E.D. La. 2020) 46, 47, 51

In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Products Liability Litigation,
430 F. Supp. 3d 516 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....51

In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Products Liability Litigation,
138 F. Supp. 3d 1381 (J.P.M.L. 2015)3

Knight v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
984 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2021)32

Lipschultz v. Charter Advanced Services (MN), LLC,
140 S. Ct. 6 (Mem.), 2019 WL 5300908 (Oct. 21, 2019)61

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,
139 S. Ct. 1668 (U.S. 2019) passim

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,
564 U.S. 604 (2011)30

Risperdal & Invega Cases,
49 Cal. App. 5th 942 (2020)..... 51, 52

Sparks v. Fidelity. National Title Insurance Co.,
294 F.3d 259 (1st Cir. 2002)32

Spectrum Northeast, LLC v. Frey,
22 F.4th 287 (1st Cir. 2022)32

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) passim

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355(a)7
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A)(i)7
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A)(iii)7
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A)(vi)7

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(2).....3

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(a).....7
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6)(i) 10, 33
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(9)(i)(A)(2) (2007)8
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(9)(i)(A)(3) (2007)9
21 C.F.R. § 312.23(a)(8)(ii)(a).....7
21 C.F.R. § 314.3(b) 10, 33
21 C.F.R. § 314.507
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(5)(vi)(a)7
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(5)(viii).....7
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)10
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii) 10, 33
